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Safety Measures in Banks
4710. SHRI T RADHAKRISHNAN: DR.SUNIL BALIRAMGAIKWAD:

SHRI S.R.VIJAYAKUMAR: KUNWAR HARIBANSHINGH:
SHRI BIDYUTBARANMAHATO: SHRI GAJANANKIRTIKAR:
SHRI NARANBHAIKACHHADIYA:

Willthe Ministerof FINANCEDbe pleased to state:

(a) thedetailsof the role of the banksin providinglockerservicesto the customers;

(b)  whetherthe securityin banksand banks’lockersare in vulnerableconditionand securitypersons
deployedin banks have not been providedsophisticatedweaponsto safeguard bank theft besides non-
provisionof CCTV camera ibank lockers;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons for the same along with the corrective measures
taken/beingtakenby the Governmentin this regard;

(d) whetherthe Public Sector Banks (PSBs) are not taking responsibilityfor theft or looting or
temperingof banklockersthroughthe banks charges heavily as annuallylockerfees from customers
and

(e) if so, whetherthe Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has issued instructionsto banks that the
responsibilityof safety for the valuablethings kept in the bank lockerslies with the customers, if so,
the detailsthereof?

ANSWER

The Ministerof State in the Ministryof Finance
(SHRISHIV PRATAPSHUKLA)

(2) to (e):In providingbank lockers,banks have the role of the lessor, in relationto the customer,whc
is thelessee.

PublicSector Banks have apprised that safe deposit lockersin banks are secure. Lockerunits are kept
either in strong rooms or in a safe as per Bureau of Indian Standards specifications. Further,armec
guards of the bank are providedwithlegallypermittedweaponsfor providingsecurityto bank’sassets
duringworkinghoursin all such brancheswhichare vulnerableo crime.

RBI’s guidelinesrequire banks to carry out customer due-diligence for allotmentof lockers, exercise
due care and necessary precautionsfor protectionof lockersprovidedto customers,reviewsystemsin
force for operation of safe deposit vaults/lockers,and have in place well-documented security
proceduresand properlytrainedstaff.

As per inputs from PSBs, banks exercise reasonable care and precaution for the protectionof the
strong room and the lockers provided in it but have no knowledgeof the contents of the lockers
Howeversince the natureof the agreementbetweenthe bankand the customeris one betweena lessor
and a lessee, the point of responsibilityls dependent on the facts of each case, and the bank has to
compensatethe customer ifit is foundresponsiblefor loss of content.



